Fair value of investment property

Fair value has been internally determined by the Group based on the income capitalisation method which assumes net sustainable
annual lease income which investment property generates or is able to generate during its ordinary course of business. This valuation
technique considers the present value of net future cash flows to be generated from the property, taking into account expected rental
growth rate, occupancy rate and other costs not borne by the tenants. Among other factors, the discount rate estimation considers
the quality of a building and its location, potential tenant’s quality and currently achievable lease terms.

Underlying assumptions used in determination of fair value are based on unobservable inputs whereby the most significant ones are
yield ranging from 8% to 9% and rent ranging from 4 to 5 eur per sqm. Those inputs are derived from the publications of reputable
property valuation companies and on current effective lease contracts of the Group.

Fair value of investment property is included in Level 3 of fair value hierarchy.

AD Plastik Group152

1 January 2019 As previously reported Correction of error Reclassification As restated

Deferred tax asset 7,284 29,091 - 36,375

Investment property 57,269 (16,192) - 41,077

Other assets 1,502,225 - - 1,502,225

Total assets 1,566,778 12,899 - 1,579,677

Retained earnings 214,314 12,899 - 227,213

Other capital and reserves 569,836 - - 569,836

Total capital and reserves 784,150 12,899 - 797,049

31 January 2019 As previously reported Correction of error Reclassification Restated

Deferred tax asset 4,068 19,729 - 23,797

Investment property 57,214 (16,192) - 41,022

Other assets 1,623,221 - - 1,623,221

Total assets 1,684,503 3,537 - 1,688,040

Retained earnings 215,514 3,537 - 219,051

Other capital and reserves 643,634 - - 643,634

Total capital and reserves 859,148 3,537 - 862,685

Revenue from the sale of tools

Tools are custom made for the customer and cannot be used for other purposes. In accordance with the automotive practice, those
contracts may differ with respect to the development of tools and transfer of the title to the customer. In such cases, the Group deter-
mines whether tool arrangements are sale, lease or development of own equipment, whether this is a lease arrangement and whether
it is separate from the sale of car parts.

The Group has assessed that the sale of car parts is a separate performance obligation from the sale of tools since the customer has

[…]

The Group adjusted comparative data by adjusting individual financial statement entries for the previous periods. Adjustments did not
result in changes in the total statement of cash flows from operating, investment, and financial activities.

Below is the explanation of the prior period adjustments which are shown in other comprehensive income statement. Reclassifications
are made to reflect more precisely the nature of the cost in the category in which they are located.

Other income in the prior period decreased by HRK 559 thousand. This adjustment is the result of reclassification of collected amount
reversed. In the adjusted prior period the Group stated this reclassification as separate category within income statement „Loss allow-
ance for trade receivables, (net)“.

Costs of raw materials and supplies in the prior period decreased by HRK 5,126 thousand. This adjustment is the result of reclassifi-
cation of the equipment cleaning service cost (HRK 1,904 thousand) and the cost of making tools, devices in own consumption (HRK
3,222 thousand) from the category “Other costs of raw materials and supplies” to „Service costs“/”Other operating expenses”.

(in thousands of kunas)

For the year ended 31 December 2019 As previously
reported

Correction of
error Reclassification Restated

Other income 32,431 - (559) 31,872

Cost of raw material and supplies (730,769) - 5,126 (725,643)

Service costs (91,404) - (12,507) (103,911)

Staff costs (300,690) - 4,282 (296,408)

Other operating expenses (47,989) - 1,543 (46,446)

Provisions for risks and charges, (net) (1,972) - 1,955 (17)

Finance income 27,742 - (26,990) 752

Finance costs (41,834) - 26,990 (14,844)

Loss allowance for trade receivables, (net) - - 160 160

Income tax (11,059) (9,363) - (20,422)

Other 1,268,184 - - 1,268,184

Profit for the period 102,640 (9,363) - 93,277

Net other comprehensive income 19,256 - - 19,256

Comprehensive income for the period 121,896 (9,363) - 112,533

AD Plastik Group154

Service costs in the prior period increased by HRK 12,507 thousand, this adjustment is result of reclassification of the equipment
cleaning service cost (HRK 1,904 thousand). Further, three positions from „Other operating expenses“ have been reclassified; intellec-
tual services (HRK 9,689 thousand), laboratory test cost (HRK 615 thousand) and fire services (HRK 299 thousand) to „Service costs“.

Staff costs in prior period decreased by HRK 4,282 thousand. Business trips cost (HRK 6,861 thousand) is reclassified from the
category “Other staff costs” to “Other operating expenses”. Furthermore, the cost of assistance to employees and compensation for

[…]

quality and provided an opportunity to express potentials and flexibil-
ity. With a comprehensive response to existing challenges, we have
created a testing ground for action in various future crisis situations.

Jurica Vuković
IT Director, Solin

C • Annual Financial Statement 2020 209

In addition, although in production of parts the Company may continue to use tools that it sold to customers, the Company has
concluded that its arrangements do not contain a lease because customers control the use of the asset. In particular, customers,
by placing orders, determine whether to produce parts using those tools, in what quantity and also the location of parts’ produc-
tion.

4.	 ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATION OF PRIOR PERIOD
During 2019, the Company carried out a adjustment of the Company’s financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
as shown in the section below. In accordance with the International Accounting Standard (,IAS”) 8 Accounting Policies, changes in
accounting estimates and errors, this adjustment is corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior
period.

Statement of financial position

1 January 2019 As previously reported Correction of error Reclassification As restated

Deferred tax asset 1.029 29.091 - 30.120

Investment property 54.676 (16.192) - 38.484

Other assets 1.275.934 - - 1.275.934

Total assets 1.331.639 12.899 - 1.344.538

Retained earnings 102.356 12.899 - 115.255

Other capital and reserves 630.797 - - 630.797

Total capital and reserves 733.153 12.899 - 746.052

31 December 2019 As previously reported Correction of error Reclassification As restated

Deferred tax asset 725 19.729 - 20.454

Investment property 54.406 (16.192) - 38.214

Other assets 1.371.547 - - 1.371.547

Total assets 1.426.678 3.537 - 1.430.215

Retained earnings 90.146 3.537 - 93.683

Other capital and reserves 681.891 - - 681.891

Total capital and reserves 772.037 3.537 - 775.574

(in thousands of kunas)

(in thousands of kunas)

AD Plastik Group210

Statement of other comprehensive income

The Company was entitled to a tax incentive on 31 December 2012 on the basis of realized investments in plants and equipment and
the fulfilment of the set conditions in accordance with the Investment Act. The Company has achieved tax advantages which are used
to reduce corporate tax liabilities in future periods that have not been reported as deferred tax assets on that date. The change in
financial data was recorded in the statement of financial position and the statement of changes in equity on 1 January 2019 and the

[…]

result in changes in the total statement of cash flows from operating, investment and financial activities.

Below is an explanation of prior period adjustments which are shown in other comprehensive income statement. Reclassifications are
made to reflect more precisely the nature of the cost in the category in which they are located.

Costs of raw materials and supplies in prior period decreased by HRK 5,126 thousand, this adjustment is result of reclassification of
the equipment cleaning service cost (HRK 1,904 thousand) and the cost of making tools, devices in own consumption (HRK 3,222
thousand) from the category “Other costs of raw materials and supplies” to „Service costs“ / ”Other operating expenses”.

Service costs in prior period increased by HRK 8,101 thousand, this adjustment is result of reclassification of the equipment cleaning
service cost  (HRK 1,904 thousand). Further, two positions from „Other operating expenses“ have been reclassified; intellectual servic-
es (HRK 5,624 thousand) and laboratory test cost (HRK 573 thousand) to „Service costs“.

(in thousands of kunas)

For the year ended 31 December 2019 As previously
reported

Correction of
error Reclassification Restated

Cost of raw material and supplies (491,305) - 5,126 (486,179)

Service costs (66,079) - (8,101) (74,180)

Staff costs (193,346) - 3,213 (190,133)

Other operating expenses (28,212) - (1,914) (30,126)

Provisions for risks and charges, (net)  (2,039) - 2,039 -

Financial income 49,606 - (4,676) 44,930

Financial expenses (13,782) - 4,266 (9,516)

Impairment of trade receivables, (net) - - 47 47

Income tax (304) (9,363) - (9,667)

Other 835,607 - - 835,607

Profit for the period 90,146 (9,363) - 80,783

Comprehensive income for the period 90,146 (9,363) - 80,783

C • Annual Financial Statement 2020 211

Staff costs in prior period decreased by HRK 3,213 thousand. Business trips cost (HRK 5,869 thousand) is reclassified from the
category “Other staff costs” to “Other operating expenses”. Furthermore, the cost of assistance to employees and compensation for
non-employment of disabled persons ( HRK 617 thousand) is reclassified from “Other operating expenses” to “Other staff costs”. Also,
within „Staff costs“ Company stated employees provisions (HRK 2,039 thousand), in prior period they were stated within „Provisions
for risks and charges“.

Other operating expenses in prior period increased by HRK 1,914 thousand. Business trips cost (HRK 5,869 thousand) is reclassified